

No. 18-56455

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES LARKIN, JOHN BRUNST, MICHAEL LACEY, AND
SCOTT SPEAR,
Movants-Appellants.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT NO. CV 18-06742-RGK-PJW, ET AL.*

GOVERNMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney

L. ASHLEY AULL
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Appeals Section

JOHN J. KUCERA
Assistant United States Attorney
Asset Forfeiture Section

1400 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-1435
Email: john.kucera@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II ISSUES PRESENTED	8
III STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Jurisdiction and Timeliness	9
B. Statement of Facts	11
1. Overview of Backpage.....	11
2. Backpage’s Knowing Facilitation of Prostitution.....	15
a. Law enforcement and others notify Backpage of the prevalence of prostitution ads on its website.....	15
b. The Senate compels Backpage to produce documents	21
c. Arizona grand jury proceedings	24
3. Appellants’ Indictment	25
4. Backpage and Ferrer Plead Guilty and Agree to Forfeitures.....	26
5. The Civil Seizure Warrants and Civil Forfeiture Actions	28
6. Motions in the Civil Forfeiture Proceedings.....	31
a. Motion to vacate the seizures and discovery motion.....	31
b. Motion to stay civil proceedings.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
7. Ancillary Proceedings in Arizona	33
8. Additional Proceedings in the Central District of California.....	34
IV ARGUMENT	35
A. The Government’s Motion for Limited Remand Should Be Granted	35
1. The Stay is Premature Because Appellants Are Entitled to Challenge the Sufficiency of the Warrants	36
2. This Court Cannot and Should Not Rule in the First Instance on Appellants’ First Amendment Claims.....	40
3. The Remand Motion is Not A Delaying Tactic	43
B. If this Court Addresses the Merits in the First Instance, Appellants’ First Amendment Rights Are Not Implicated	44
1. Standard of Review	44
2. Backpage’s Recent Litigation History Undermines Appellants’ Claim that Backpage Activities Were Protected By the First Amendment.....	45
3. This Is Not a Prior Restraint Appeal.....	52
a. Appellants challenge the seizure of funds, not expressive materials	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
b. Appellants lack standing to challenge Backpage’s forfeiture	54
4. Seizure of Funds is Not Subject to “Special Rules”	57
5. The Affidavit Is Based on Far More than Generalized Knowledge	63
C. Appellants Have Failed to Make the Substantial Preliminary Showing Necessary to Obtain a <i>Franks</i> Hearing	71
1. Standard of Review	71
2. Legal Standard for Obtaining a Franks Hearing.....	72
3. Appellants Made No Showing of Intentional or Reckless Omissions.....	73
4. Appellants Have Not Shown Material Misstatements.....	73
a. Failure to cite cases/insufficient showing of illegal content.....	74
b. Remaining criticisms of the affidavit	76
D. This Court Should Not Address In the First Instance Appellants’ Claim that the Seizures Included Funds Not Derived from Backpage.....	78
V CONCLUSION.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1992)	57, 58, 59
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	54
<i>Am. Lib. Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Am. Lib. Ass’n v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 469 (D.D.C. 1989)	42, 59
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	69
<i>Backpage.com LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	47, 49, 74
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016)	64
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	47, 49, 74
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1992)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	45
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	61
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	56
<i>Cofab, Inc. v. Philadelphia Joint Bd.</i> , 141 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> , 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Coyote Pub., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 45, 61
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	70
<i>Erotic Service Provider Legal Ed. and Research Project v. Gascon</i> , 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 46, 61
<i>Ferrer v. Senate Permanent Subcommittee</i> , 137 S. Ct. 28 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	54
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	52, 57, 58
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Natl. Mass Media Telecommunication Sys., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>In Re Return of Seized Prop. (Chandler and Bobel)</i> , 270 F.R.D. 576 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	38
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	52, 70, 75
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	38
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	80
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	54
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	46, 74
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	45
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	57
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’re of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	62
<i>Mishkin v. State of New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966)	67, 68
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	52
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	53
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	53
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	6, 45, 61, 65
<i>Senate Permanent Subcommittee v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016)	21, 69
<i>Shell Petroleum, N.V. v. Graves</i> , 709 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1983)	55
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	59, 60, 61
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	67
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	62
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	53
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 909 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. \$405,089 in U.S. Currency</i> , 122 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>United States v. Any & all Funds in Deposit in Account No. 0139874788</i> , 2015 WL 247391 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	63
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 227 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000).....	81
<i>United States v. Bornfield</i> , 145 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1998).....	80
<i>United States v. Chavez-Miranda</i> , 306 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2002).....	71
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 61 F.3d 1379 (9th Cir. 1995).....	73
<i>United States v. Contents of Woodforest Nat. Bank Account No.</i> <i>XXX0017</i> , 2011 WL 5373991 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 404 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2005).....	79
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017).....	51, 69, 75
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , 476 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34, 43
<i>United States v. Liquidators of European Fed. Credit Bank</i> , 630 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Martinez-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>United States v. Mayweather</i> , 634 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>United States v. McGauley</i> , 279 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002)	80
<i>United States v. Meling</i> , 47 F.3d 1546 (9th Cir. 1995).....	72
<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 685 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	31
<i>United States v. Natl. Treas. Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	62
<i>United States v. One 1985 Mercedes</i> , 917 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>United States v. One 2008 Audi R8 Coupe Quattro</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	62
<i>United States v. Puche</i> , 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003).....	79
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at 1407 N. Collins St., Arlington, Texas</i> , 901 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2018).....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>United States v. Section 17 Twp. 23 N., Range 22 E. of IBM, Delaware Cty., Okl.</i> , 40 F.3d 320 (10th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 376 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	65
<i>United States v. Tham</i> , 960 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1991).....	73
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	65, 69
<i>United States v. Unimex, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 893 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 US. 285 (2008).....	6, 45, 61, 65
<i>United States v. X-Citement</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	68
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	70
<i>Vivid Ent., LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2018)	71
State Cases	
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, Inc.</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015)	52, 75
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , 2016 WL 7237305 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2016)	46, 47
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 981(b)(3).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 981(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 981(g)(1)	37
18 U.S.C. § 982.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1).....	79, 80
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	25, 63, 66
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3).....	64
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)(i).....	64
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	25, 79
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1963(d)	58
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1355.....	9
34 U.S.C. § 11293(b)(1)(B).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1)	28, 48
 Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i).....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	31

No. 18-56455
